DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: FEBRUARY 2023

CASE #

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

INCIDENT

CLASSIFICATION

ARREST
JA

Referre
d
T-I1X

PCO
1D

OFC.
1.D.

2302-0001

02/01/2023

1226

ELLC

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a call
for a student who was
incoherent. Upon arrival,
EMS was on scene and
transported the student to the
hospital.

59

1153

2302-0002

02/01/2023

1128

Off Campus

Sexual Assault (Unfounded)

Officers received a call from
a student concerning a sexual
assault involving another
student. The reported victim
was contacted and advised no
sexual assault occurred.

53

1158

2302-0003

02/02/2023

1309

ELLC

Impound

A vehicle blocking a
dumpster was ticketed and
towed.

55

1158

2302-0004

02/04/2023

1218

Towers Hall

CDS( Unfounded)

Officers responded to a call
for CDS (marijuana).
Investigation revealed no
CDS present.

1153

1160

2302-0005

02/04/2023

1706

CMRC

Domestic Assault (Unfounded)

Students reported a possible
assault occurring between
two people perceived to be
involved in a relationship.
Officers spoke with the
involved parties and were
advised no assault occurred.

55

1161

2302-0006

02/04/2023

2209

Towers Hall

Fire Alarm

Officers responded to fire
alarm. Upon arrival, the

building was being evacuated.

A canvass of the building
revealed no signs of smoke or
fire and no pull stations
activated. The residents were
allowed to re-enter the

59

1161

3/8/2023
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building. Facilities was made
aware of the malfunctioning
alarm.

2302-0007

02/05/2023

0921

Report number
issued in error

Report number issued in error

Report number issued in error

1158

1142

2302-0008

02/06/2023

0911

CBGS

Theft (Over $1500)

6(F) 5 Webcams $899
(%4495 total) An employee
reported 5 Webcams missing
when doing equipment
checks in several classrooms
in the building. No serial
numbers available

53

1142

2302-0009

02/06/2023

1403

Towers Hall

Harassment

A student reported being
harassed by another student
after several interactions and
mediation with residential life
staff.

JA

43

1142

2302-0010

02/06/2023

1900

ELLC

CDS

Officers responded to a call
for CDS (marijuana)
discovered by RA staff in a
residential dwelling. It was
confiscated and tested with
positive results. Forwarded to
the Office of Student Conduct

JA

43

1161

2302-0011

02/06/2023

2350

Towers Hall

CDS

Officers responded to a call
for CDS (marijuana)
discovered by RA staff in a
residential dwelling. It was
confiscated and tested with
positive results. Forwarded to
the Office of Student Conduct

55

1153

2301-0012

02/07/2023

1308

ELLC

Destruction of Property

A student reported an
unknown person punctured
the passenger side, front tire
of their vehicle.

53

1153

3/8/2023
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2302-0013

02/07/2023

1320

James Gym

Miscellaneous Incident
(Broken Gas Line)

A construction company
working on a sewage pipe
struck a gas line near the
James Gym. Washington Gas
Company responded and
fixed the leak. No injuries
reported.

53

1128

2302-0014

02/08/2023

1525

Lot A

Property Damage

A student parked their vehicle
on a designated parking lot
and observed a dent on the
rear driver’s side of their
vehicle after attending class,
which was not there
previously.

53

1159

2302-0015

02/08/2023

1703

Lot L

EPS (PG County Police)

Officers responded to a call
from PG County Police
Dispatch referencing a
student in crisis. The student
was located on a parking lot
on campus and subsequently
transported to the hospital by
PG County Police.

1158

1143

2302-0016

02/08/2023

1930

Lot L

Property Damage

A student reported damage to
the driver’s side mirror of
their vehicle after parking and
returning from class.

1158

1159

2302-0017

02/09/2023

0708

NSC

Property Damage

A food service employee
reported broken glass
covering the salad bar area of
the dining hall. Investigation
revealed an object fell from
above the glass shattering it.

53

1158

2302-0018

02/09/2023

0741

Lot Q

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked in a
reserved parking space was
ticketed and towed.

53

1158

3/8/2023
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2302-0019

02/09/2023

0810

Lot Q Impound

A vehicle illegally parked in a
reserved parking space was
ticketed and towed.

53

1158

2302-0020

02/09/2023

1325

McKeldin Gym

Verbal Dispute

A student reported a verbal
dispute with another student
regarding a personal matter.

53

1158

2302-0021

02/09/2023

1443

Kennard Hall CDS

Officers responded to a call
for suspected CDS observed
by residential staff during
safety inspections.
Investigation revealed no
CDS.

53

1128

2302-0022

02/10/2023

1120

McKeldin Gym

Lost Property

A student reported losing
their parking permit and was
given instructions of how to
purchase a replacement.

53

1158

2302-0023

02/10/2023

1322

McKeldin Gym

Lost Property

A student reported losing
their parking permit and was
given instructions of how to
purchase a replacement

53

1158

2302-0024

02/10/2023

1705

McKeldin Gym

Theft Under $1500

6(k) $115 Victim reported to
police their passport ($115)
and other paper work was
stolen from a package that
was mailed to them.

55

1161

2302-0025

02/10/2023

2128

CMRC

Domestic Dispute

Officers were made aware a
dispute, which occurred
between two students who are
involved in a relationship.
Forwarded to Title 1X

T-1X

59

1161

2302-0026

02/11/2023

1128

Off Campus

DWI1 (Off Campus)

BSU police were made aware
of a BSU employee who was
arrested by Bowie City Police
for DWI after an off campus
collision in a BSU vehicle.
Officer responded and

53

1128

3/8/2023
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JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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retrieved the vehicle. No
damages reported.

2302-0027

02/13/2023

1215

Lot S

Impound

A vehicle blocking a
dumpster was ticketed and
towed.

53

1142

2302-0028

02/13/2023

1335

Lot S

Impound

A vehicle blocking a
dumpster was ticketed and
towed.

53

1142

2302-0029

02/14/2023

2107

NSC

Theft Under $1500

6(k) $50 Officers received a
report of a theft that occurred
in the locker room of an
employee. All items were
eventually returned to the
owner by unknown persons.

59

1159

2302-0030

02/14/2023

2225

McKeldin Harassment

Station

Students reported being
harassed by an UBER driver
that brought them to campus.
An investigation is being
conducted.

59

1161

2302-0031

02/15/2023

1238

McKeldin Fraud

Station

A student reported being
scammed by a caller who
requested personal
information. An investigation
is being conducted by the
person’s banking institution.

55

1158

2302-0032

02/15/2023

1137

Computer Fire Alarm

Science

Officers responded to a fire

alarm in an Academic Bldg.
No fire was observed and no
injuries incurred.

55

1158

2302-0033

02/15/2023

1415

McKeldin Lost Property

Station

A student reported misplacing
their parking permit. They
were advised of how to
acquire a replacement

55

1128

2302-0034

02/17/2023

1114

ELLC

CDS (Unfounded)

Officers were dispatched to a
residence hall for possible
CDS. Suspected CDS and
paraphernalia were

JA

53

1142

3/8/2023
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confiscated. Sufficient
quantities for testing were not
available.

2302-0035

02/17/2023

1409

CMRC

Assault 2" Degree

Officer reported to a
residential hall for a reported
physical altercation. One
student grabbed and shoved
another leading to a fight.
Minor bruises incurred. An
investigation is being
conducted.

55

1142

2302-0036

02/19/2023

1451

Kennard Hall

CDS

Residential Life staff
members observed suspected
marijuana during health and
wellness inspections and
called police. The same was
confiscated and tested with
positive results. Forwarded to
the Office of Student
Conduct.

55

1161

2302-0037

02/21/2023

0911

Lot S

Impound

A vehicle blocking a
dumpster was ticketed and
towed.

53

1142

2302-0038

02/21/2023

1405

JEP

Suspicious Person

Officers were made aware of
a suspicious person in the
area. Increase patrols were
ordered.

43

1142

2302-0039

02/22/2023

1328

Lot S

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked on
the shoulder of the road was
ticketed and towed.

55

1128

2302-0040

02/22/2023

1807

NSC

Theft Under$1500

6 (K) Vehicle Tags $100 A
contracted employee reported
having Maryland tags stolen
from their company vehicle.
No vehicle damage reported.

43

1143

2302-0041

02/22/2023

2057

Haley Hall

Verbal Altercation

Officers responded to a call
for a verbal dispute between

43

1159

3/8/2023
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students. The parties were
separated one left the area.
Referred to the Office of
Student conduct.

2302-0042

02/23/2023

0319

Lot Q

Vehicle Impound

During patrol, officers
observed a vehicle with no
registration plates. The
vehicle was subsequently
ticketed and towed for
expired registration.

59

1153

2302-0043

02/23/2023

1308

McKeldin
Station

Lost Property

A student reported misplacing
their parking permit. They
purchased a replacement
permit

55

1128

2302-0044

02/23/2023

1317

Wellness Center

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a
student having severe
abdominal pains. EMS was
called and the student refused
to be transported to the
hospital. A family member
later responded and
transported the student for
medical treatment

55

1128

2302-0046

02/24/2023

0946

Parking Lot H

Property Damage

An employee reported
damage to a vehicle which
had been observed and
previously reported months
earlier.

1153

1142

2302-0047

02/24/2023

1530

CNSMN

Theft Under $1500

6(K) Apple Ipad ($500),
Apple IPEN ($100) A
student reported their Apple
IPAD and IPEN was stolen
from their book bag in their
residential suite. An
investigation is being
conducted.

55

1143

3/8/2023
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2302-0048

02/26/2023

0044

Towers Hall

Fire Alarm

Officers responded to a fire
alarm activation.
Investigation revealed
someone had been smoking in
the boiler room where the
alarm went off. No injuries
incurred.

59

1160

2302-0049

02/26/2023

0930

D.I.T. - Library

Extortion (Unfounded)

An employee advised while
reviewing emails they came
across messages where one
student was attempting to
extort money from another.
Neither the potential victim or
suspect were able to be
contacted.

1153

1142

2302-0050

02/26/2023

1400

CMRC

Assault 2" Degree

Officers responded to a
roommate dispute, which led
to one student pushing and
shoving another leading to a
subsequent fight between the
two. Minor injuries incurred.

43

1142

2302-0051

02/28/2023

1540

CMRC

Lost Property

A student reported losing
their wallet containing
various personal items.

43

1159

3/8/2023
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