CASE#	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	ARREST JA	Referre d	PCO ID	OFC. I.D.
2302-0001	02/01/2023	1226	ELLC	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a call for a student who was incoherent. Upon arrival, EMS was on scene and transported the student to the hospital.		T-IX	59	1153
2302-0002	02/01/2023	1128	Off Campus	Sexual Assault (Unfounded)	Officers received a call from a student concerning a sexual assault involving another student. The reported victim was contacted and advised no sexual assault occurred.			53	1158
2302-0003	02/02/2023	1309	ELLC	Impound	A vehicle blocking a dumpster was ticketed and towed.			55	1158
2302-0004	02/04/2023	1218	Towers Hall	CDS(Unfounded)	Officers responded to a call for CDS (marijuana). Investigation revealed no CDS present.			1153	1160
2302-0005	02/04/2023	1706	CMRC	Domestic Assault (Unfounded)	Students reported a possible assault occurring between two people perceived to be involved in a relationship. Officers spoke with the involved parties and were advised no assault occurred.			55	1161
2302-0006	02/04/2023	2209	Towers Hall	Fire Alarm	Officers responded to fire alarm. Upon arrival, the building was being evacuated. A canvass of the building revealed no signs of smoke or fire and no pull stations activated. The residents were allowed to re-enter the			59	1161

					building. Facilities was made aware of the malfunctioning alarm.			
2302-0007	02/05/2023	0921	Report number issued in error	Report number issued in error	Report number issued in error		1158	1142
2302-0008	02/06/2023	0911	CBGS	Theft (Over \$1500)	6(F) 5 Webcams \$899 (\$4495 total) An employee reported 5 Webcams missing when doing equipment checks in several classrooms in the building. No serial numbers available		53	1142
2302-0009	02/06/2023	1403	Towers Hall	Harassment	A student reported being harassed by another student after several interactions and mediation with residential life staff.	JA	43	1142
2302-0010	02/06/2023	1900	ELLC	CDS	Officers responded to a call for CDS (marijuana) discovered by RA staff in a residential dwelling. It was confiscated and tested with positive results. Forwarded to the Office of Student Conduct	JA	43	1161
2302-0011	02/06/2023	2350	Towers Hall	CDS	Officers responded to a call for CDS (marijuana) discovered by RA staff in a residential dwelling. It was confiscated and tested with positive results. Forwarded to the Office of Student Conduct		55	1153
2301-0012	02/07/2023	1308	ELLC	Destruction of Property	A student reported an unknown person punctured the passenger side, front tire of their vehicle.		53	1153

2302-0013	02/07/2023	1320	James Gym	Miscellaneous Incident (Broken Gas Line)	A construction company working on a sewage pipe struck a gas line near the James Gym. Washington Gas Company responded and fixed the leak. No injuries reported.	53	1128
2302-0014	02/08/2023	1525	Lot A	Property Damage	A student parked their vehicle on a designated parking lot and observed a dent on the rear driver's side of their vehicle after attending class, which was not there previously.	53	1159
2302-0015	02/08/2023	1703	Lot L	EPS (PG County Police)	Officers responded to a call from PG County Police Dispatch referencing a student in crisis. The student was located on a parking lot on campus and subsequently transported to the hospital by PG County Police.	1158	1143
2302-0016	02/08/2023	1930	Lot L	Property Damage	A student reported damage to the driver's side mirror of their vehicle after parking and returning from class.	1158	1159
2302-0017	02/09/2023	0708	NSC	Property Damage	A food service employee reported broken glass covering the salad bar area of the dining hall. Investigation revealed an object fell from above the glass shattering it.	53	1158
2302-0018	02/09/2023	0741	Lot Q	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking space was ticketed and towed.	53	1158

2302-0019	02/09/2023	0810	Lot Q	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking space was ticketed and towed.		53	1158
2302-0020	02/09/2023	1325	McKeldin Gym	Verbal Dispute	A student reported a verbal dispute with another student regarding a personal matter.		53	1158
2302-0021	02/09/2023	1443	Kennard Hall	CDS	Officers responded to a call for suspected CDS observed by residential staff during safety inspections. Investigation revealed no CDS.		53	1128
2302-0022	02/10/2023	1120	McKeldin Gym	Lost Property	A student reported losing their parking permit and was given instructions of how to purchase a replacement.		53	1158
2302-0023	02/10/2023	1322	McKeldin Gym	Lost Property	A student reported losing their parking permit and was given instructions of how to purchase a replacement		53	1158
2302-0024	02/10/2023	1705	McKeldin Gym	Theft Under \$1500	6(k) \$115 Victim reported to police their passport (\$115) and other paper work was stolen from a package that was mailed to them.		55	1161
2302-0025	02/10/2023	2128	CMRC	Domestic Dispute	Officers were made aware a dispute, which occurred between two students who are involved in a relationship. Forwarded to Title IX	T-IX	59	1161
2302-0026	02/11/2023	1128	Off Campus	DWI (Off Campus)	BSU police were made aware of a BSU employee who was arrested by Bowie City Police for DWI after an off campus collision in a BSU vehicle. Officer responded and		53	1128

					retrieved the vehicle. No			
					damages reported.			
2302-0027	02/13/2023	1215	Lot S	Impound	A vehicle blocking a		53	1142
					dumpster was ticketed and			
					towed.			
2302-0028	02/13/2023	1335	Lot S	Impound	A vehicle blocking a		53	1142
					dumpster was ticketed and			
					towed.			
2302-0029	02/14/2023	2107	NSC	Theft Under \$1500	6(k) \$50 Officers received a		59	1159
					report of a theft that occurred			
					in the locker room of an			
					employee. All items were			
					eventually returned to the			
					owner by unknown persons.			
2302-0030	02/14/2023	2225	McKeldin	Harassment	Students reported being		59	1161
			Station		harassed by an UBER driver			
					that brought them to campus.			
					An investigation is being			
					conducted.			
2302-0031	02/15/2023	1238	McKeldin	Fraud	A student reported being		55	1158
			Station		scammed by a caller who			
					requested personal			
					information. An investigation			
					is being conducted by the			
					person's banking institution.			
2302-0032	02/15/2023	1137	Computer	Fire Alarm	Officers responded to a fire		55	1158
			Science		alarm in an Academic Bldg.			
					No fire was observed and no			
					injuries incurred.			
2302-0033	02/15/2023	1415	McKeldin	Lost Property	A student reported misplacing		55	1128
			Station		their parking permit. They			
					were advised of how to			
					acquire a replacement			
2302-0034	02/17/2023	1114	ELLC	CDS (Unfounded)	Officers were dispatched to a	JA	53	1142
					residence hall for possible			
					CDS. Suspected CDS and			
					paraphernalia were			

					confiscated. Sufficient quantities for testing were not available.		
2302-0035	02/17/2023	1409	CMRC	Assault 2 nd Degree	Officer reported to a residential hall for a reported physical altercation. One student grabbed and shoved another leading to a fight. Minor bruises incurred. An investigation is being conducted.	55	1142
2302-0036	02/19/2023	1451	Kennard Hall	CDS	Residential Life staff members observed suspected marijuana during health and wellness inspections and called police. The same was confiscated and tested with positive results. Forwarded to the Office of Student Conduct.	55	1161
2302-0037	02/21/2023	0911	Lot S	Impound	A vehicle blocking a dumpster was ticketed and towed.	53	1142
2302-0038	02/21/2023	1405	JEP	Suspicious Person	Officers were made aware of a suspicious person in the area. Increase patrols were ordered.	43	1142
2302-0039	02/22/2023	1328	Lot S	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked on the shoulder of the road was ticketed and towed.	55	1128
2302-0040	02/22/2023	1807	NSC	Theft Under\$1500	6 (K) Vehicle Tags \$100 A contracted employee reported having Maryland tags stolen from their company vehicle. No vehicle damage reported.	43	1143
2302-0041	02/22/2023	2057	Haley Hall	Verbal Altercation	Officers responded to a call for a verbal dispute between	43	1159

					students. The parties were separated one left the area. Referred to the Office of Student conduct.			
2302-0042	02/23/2023	0319	Lot Q	Vehicle Impound	During patrol, officers observed a vehicle with no registration plates. The vehicle was subsequently ticketed and towed for expired registration.	5	i9	1153
2302-0043	02/23/2023	1308	McKeldin Station	Lost Property	A student reported misplacing their parking permit. They purchased a replacement permit	5	5	1128
2302-0044	02/23/2023	1317	Wellness Center	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student having severe abdominal pains. EMS was called and the student refused to be transported to the hospital. A family member later responded and transported the student for medical treatment	5	5	1128
2302-0046	02/24/2023	0946	Parking Lot H	Property Damage	An employee reported damage to a vehicle which had been observed and previously reported months earlier.		53	1142
2302-0047	02/24/2023	1530	CNSMN	Theft Under \$1500	6(K) Apple Ipad (\$500), Apple IPEN (\$100) A student reported their Apple IPAD and IPEN was stolen from their book bag in their residential suite. An investigation is being conducted.	5	5	1143

2302-0048	02/26/2023	0044	Towers Hall	Fire Alarm	Officers responded to a fire alarm activation. Investigation revealed someone had been smoking in the boiler room where the alarm went off. No injuries	59	1160
2302-0049	02/26/2023	0930	D.I.T Library	Extortion (Unfounded)	incurred. An employee advised while reviewing emails they came across messages where one student was attempting to extort money from another. Neither the potential victim or suspect were able to be contacted.	1153	1142
2302-0050	02/26/2023	1400	CMRC	Assault 2 nd Degree	Officers responded to a roommate dispute, which led to one student pushing and shoving another leading to a subsequent fight between the two. Minor injuries incurred.	43	1142
2302-0051	02/28/2023	1540	CMRC	Lost Property	A student reported losing their wallet containing various personal items.	43	1159